

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

<hr/>)	
STATE OF UTAH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	No. 2:23-cv-16
)	
JULIE A. SU, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Rule Is the Product of Reasoned Decisionmaking. 2

 A. The Rule adequately explains its departure from 2020 Rules. 2

 B. The Rule is consistent with its stated rationale of diminishing chilling effect..... 4

 C. The Rule’s provisions are reasonable and based on proper considerations. 6

 D. It was reasonable not to adopt the collateral benefits disclosure requirement..... 7

 E. Sub-regulatory guidance would not have cured defects in the 2020 Rules. 8

 F. Plaintiffs cannot impose a novel procedural requirement in excess of the APA..... 9

II. Any Relief Granted Should Be Narrowly Tailored. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brackeen v. Haaland,
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....3

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....4

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....3

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....3

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....2

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....10

Little Sisters of Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....9

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....10

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 2, 5

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17420760 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2022)..... 6, 8

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....9

PPG Inds., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)10

Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt,
962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020)4

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....9

Third Fifth Bancorp v. Dudenboeff,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 4, 8

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1 4, 7
Final Rule, Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,
87 Fed. Reg. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....*passim*
Proposed Rule, Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder
Rights, 86 Fed. Reg. 57272 (Oct. 14, 2021).....6
